## INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT



100 N. Senate Avenue • Indianapolis, IN 46204 (800) 451-6027 • (317) 232-8603 • Fax (317) 233-6647 • www.idem.IN.gov

Mike Braun Governor Clint Woods Commissioner

February 11, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Ms. Suzanne Borges
Denney Excavating, Inc.
2050 South Harding Street
Indianapolis, IN 46221
sborges@denneyex.com

Re: Inspection Summary Letter

Richmond WWTP Roughing Towers

Richmond, Wayne County

Dear Ms. Suzanne Borges:

On February 5, 2025, a representative of the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), Office of Air Quality (OAQ), conducted an inspection of the Richmond WWTP Roughing Towers, located at 2380 Liberty Avenue in Richmond, Indiana to determine compliance with Indiana's asbestos rules. This inspection was conducted pursuant to IC 13-14-2-2. For your information, and in accordance with IC 13-14-5, a summary of the inspection is provided below:

Inspection Type: Routine Demolition/Renovation Project

Inspection Results: No violations were observed

Please direct any questions to me at 317-233-6880 or by email at jcleveng@idem.in.gov

Sincerely,

John Clevenger, Compliance Inspector

John Cleverger

Compliance Section 3 Office of Air Quality

ACES ID: 305448

ENCLOSURE

cc: Mr. John Clevenger, Compliance and Enforcement Branch, Office of Air Quality

Ms. Sherri Greer, City of Richmond, 50 North Fifth Street, Richmond, IN 47374,

sgreer@azuria.com

## INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY ASBESTOS FIELD INSPECTION REPORT



SITE INFORMATION	
SITE NAME/DESCRIPTION	Richmond WWTP Roughing Towers
SITE LOCATION	2380 Liberty Avenue, Richmond, Indiana Wayne County

NOTIFICATION INFORMATION			
NOTIFICATION RECEIVED	⊠ Yes □ No	ORIGINAL DATE RECE	IVED: Unknown
STRIPPING/REMOVAL DATES	to		2/5/2025 to 2/5/2026
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION	Ms. Suzanne Borges, Denne		outh Harding Street,
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION	Indianapolis, IN 46221, sborg		
OWNER INFORMATION	Ms. Sherri Greer, City of Rich	mond, 50 North Fifth Stre	et, Richmond, IN 47374,
OWNER IN ORWATION	sgreer@azuria.com		

INSPECTION INFORMATION				
INSPECTED BY	Mr. John Clevenger			
INSPECTION DATE AND TIME	February 5, 2025	TIME	IN: 11:15	TIME OUT: 11:35
REPORTED BY	Mr. John Clevenger	REPO	ORT DATE: Februa	ry 10, 2024
INSPECTION OBJECTIVE(S)	1	_	,	☐ Complaint ☐ Other:
ACES TRACKING NUMBER(S)	Notification/General Inspec	tion:	305448	
ACEO TIGORINO NOMBER(O)	Complaint:		Violation/Warning:	•
RM TRACKING NUMBER(S)	Complaint:			
PROJECT STATUS	Demolition of the WWTP ro	ughing	towers had been st	arted.

PERSONNEL INTERV	IEWED			
Name	Company	Title	Phone Number	Email Address
Joel Brooks	Denny Excavating	Equipment Operator	Unknown	Unknown

OBSERVATIONS				
GENERAL SITE OBSERVATIONS				
Description of area(s) inspected and location of material(s):  Upon arrival at the City of Richmond WWTP roughing Towe determined that the demolition of the roughing towers had b Equipment Operator with Denney Excavating. Mr. Brooks s nicely with no problems. I checked the demolition debris for observed.	een starte tated that	ed. I met the demo	with Mr. Joel Broo olition of the towers	ks, Heavy s was proceeding
Pre-existing contamination in work area	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Contractor equipment on site		□ No	□ Not Observed	□ N/A
Asbestos removal in progress	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Accreditation cards available for inspection	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
ABATEMENT				
Asbestos removal clearly observed	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
If yes, from where:		_	ng ports	
Estimated amounts of RACM removed/disturbed	lir	near feet	S	quare feet
Estimated amounts of rotolin removed distarbed	C	ubic feet		of total
Abatement method(s) observed:		ng and st ebag met		Sectional
ISOLATION				
Warning signs displayed outside work area	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Objects within work area covered	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Evidence of water in containment	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
ASBESTOS WASTE HANDLING				
Stripped asbestos adequately wet	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Stripped asbestos placed in leak tight wrapping	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Waste bags labeled with generator and warning labels	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Any visible emissions	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
CLEANING				
Work area clear of visible signs of asbestos material	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Plastic sheeting disposed of as asbestos waste	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Area wet wiped/HEPA vacuumed	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Final visual inspection completed	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
STORAGE				
Material remaining on site securely stored	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Warning signs/labels posted outside storage area	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
ASBESTOS WASTE DISPOSAL				
Waste disposed of at an approved landfill	☐ Yes	□ No	□ Not Observed	⊠ N/A
Name and location of landfill				
ACM AMOUNTS				
If violation(s) noted, estimated amount of ACM involved:				
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS				
None.				

Richmond WWTP Roughing Towers Inspection Report Page 3 of 3

SAMPLE IN	IFORMATION	1			
Sample ID	Photo No.	Sample Location/Description	Chain of Custody Complete	Sent to Lab	Results
			☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A		
ADDITIONA	L SAMPLIN	G COMMENTS			
None					
INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS				
⊠ No violat	ions were obs	erved or determined at the time o	f the inspection.		
☐ The follo	wing violation	s were determined at the time of t	he inspection:		
RECOMME	NDED ACTIO	N Issue inspection summary le	tter.		
EXIT INTER	RVIEW	I explained my findings, reco exiting the site.	mmendations and conclusions	with Mr. Brooks	prior to
ATTACHMI	ENTS				
□ None	Notification     ■     Notification     ■     Notification     ■     Notification     ■     Notification     ■     Notification     ■     Notification     Notification	(s) List of licensed personne	el 🗆 Other:		



NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION OPERATIONS
Sigte Fpim 44593 (R4 10-18)
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Name
Add dess: 50 N 5 fn Spreet
Centage: Sherif Greer  Asbestps Rempygl Cpntgagh:  Dem pltipn Cpntgagh: Denney Excayagting, Inc. Addess: 2950 Sputh Hgrding Street  City:  State: z.P:  City: Hidging pplis  E-mgit: Byrigtipn:  E-mgit: Styring fight  Address: 32 4 Eggt fight  E-mgit: Address: Styring fight  Address: 32 4 Eggt fight  Address: 32 4 Eggt fight  E-mgit: Address: Styring fight  Address: 32 4 Eggt fight  E-mgit: Address: Addr
Asbestps Rempygl Cpntrgapp: Demney Exagygting. Inc.  Address: Address: Address: 2050 Sputh Hgrding Spreet  Cly: Sige: ZP: Cly: Indignappis Stage: Indignate Sta
Address:
City: State: ZIP: City: Indigrappilis State: Indigrappilis Indigrappilis State: Indigrappilis
Cpntgqt: Suzgnne Bprges Teleph pne: 317 -423-07 38  E-mgil: E-mgil: Springs@denneyex.cpm  IN License Number: Expirgipn:
E-mgil: bprigetion:  It license Number:   Expirgtion:   Expirgtion:   Expirgtion:   Expirgtion:   Expirgtion:   Expirgtion:   Project Designer:   Project Designer:   Expirgtion:   Exp
IN License Number:   Expirgipn:   Pripieq Designer:   Rygn Orzechpwicz   Pripieq Designer:   Rygn Orzechpwicz   Pripieq Designer:   Address:   1324 Egst 16th Street   Address:   Sigte:   ZiP:   Address:   Sigte:   ZiP:   Emgli:   Teleph pne:   Beb-289-119   1   Cpntgq:   Rygn Orzechp wicz   Teleph pne:   Beb-289-119   1   Cpntgq:   Teleph pne:   E-mgli:   Teleph pne:   E-mgli:   Expirgipn:   Belph pne:   E-mgli:   Expirgipn:   Belph pne:   Be
Licensed Asbestps Inspectpt: Rygn Orzechpwicz Priject Designer:  Address:  Address:  City: Indignapppilis Stgte: In ZIP: 462 02 City: Stgte: ZIP:  Cprtgct: Rygn Orzechp wicz Teleph pne: 888-289-119 1 Cpntgct: Teleph pne: 888-289-119 1 Teleph pne:
Asbestps Inspecipi: Rygn Orzechpwicz Priject Designer:  Address: 1324 Egst 16th Street Address:  City: Indignapplis Sigte: In ZIP: 46202 City: Sigte: ZIP:  Cpritgd: Rygn Orzechp wicz Telephone: 888-289-119 1 Cpntgd: Telephone: 888-289-119 1 Tele
City: Indignappilis   Sigte: In   ZiP: 46202   City:   Sigte:   ZiP:   ZiP:   Cprtgqt: Rygn Orzech p wicz   Teleph pne: 888-289-119   1   Cpntgqt:   Teleph pne:   Cpntgqt:   Cpn
Cprtgq: Rygn Orzechp wicz Teleph pne: 888-289-119 1 Cprtgq: Teleph pne: E-mgil: rprzech pwi cz@ hegrit Igndeny.cpm
E-mgil: rprzech pwicz@ hegrt Igndeny-cpm
E-mgil: rprzech pwicz@ hegrt Igndeny-cpm
III. TYPE OF OPERATION  ☑ Demplitipn  □ Repygitipn  □ Ves ☑ Np  V. PROCEDURES / ANALYTICAL METHODS USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE AND AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS MATERIALS  Sgmples were gnglyzed utilizing PLM gnglysis  VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED  Reguliged ACM to be rempyed  Reguliged ACM to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl to be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT to be rempyed  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surfigoe Areg (Sq. Ft.)  Tytgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tytgl Typlume (Cu. Ft.)  Tytgl gmpuntpn pr pffgll fgclilly components wherelength pr greg cpuldingt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Signt (mm/ddd yy): End (mm/ddd yy): VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
III. TYPE OF OPERATION  ☑ Demplitipn  □ Repygitipn  □ Ves ☑ Np  V. PROCEDURES / ANALYTICAL METHODS USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE AND AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS MATERIALS  Sgmples were gnglyzed utilizing PLM gnglysis  VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED  Reguliged ACM to be rempyed  Reguliged ACM to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl to be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT to be rempyed  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surfigoe Areg (Sq. Ft.)  Tytgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tytgl Typlume (Cu. Ft.)  Tytgl gmpuntpn pr pffgll fgclilly components wherelength pr greg cpuldingt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Signt (mm/ddd yy): End (mm/ddd yy): VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
V. PROCEDURES / ANALYTICAL METHODS USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE AND AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS MATERIALS  Sgmples were gnglyzed utilizing PLM gnglysis  VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED  Regulgted ACM tp be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl tp be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT tp be rempyed  Cgtegpry I Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surf goe Areg (Sq. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl opingentswherelength pr greg cpuldingt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Stgrt (mmn/dd/ yy): End (mm/dd/ yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
V. PROCEDURES / ANALYTICAL METHODS USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE AND AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS MATERIALS  Symples were gnglyzed utilizing PLM gnglysis  VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED  Regulgted ACM tp be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl tp be rempyed Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT tp be rempyed Cgtegpry I Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surf goe Areg (Sq. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl Sympunt pr pr fffgll fgcliby cpmppnentswherelength pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Signt (mm/dbv yy): End (mm/dbv yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Sgmples were gnglyzed utilizing PLM gnglysis  VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED  Regulgted ACM to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT to be rempyed  Cgtegpry I  Cgtegpry II  Cgtegpry II  Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surf goe Areg (Sq. Rt.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl gmpunt pn pr fffgll f golity cpmppnents where length pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL  Signt (mm/dbv yy):  End (mm/dbv yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
VI. APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS TO BE REMOVED AND/OR NOT TO BE REMOVED    Regulgted ACM tp be   Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl tp be rempyed   Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl NOT tp be rempyed   Cgtegpry I   Cgtegpr
Regulgted ACM to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl to be rempyed  Cgtegpry I  Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surfgce Areg (Sq. Rt.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl gmpunt pn pr prffgll fg clity cpmppnents where length pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL  Stgrt (mm/ds/ yy).  End (mm/ds/ yy).  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Regulgted ACM to be rempyed  Npnfrigble Asbestps Mgterigl to be rempyed  Cgtegpry I  Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surfgce Areg (Sq. Rt.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl gmpunt pn pr prffgll fg clity cpmppnents where length pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL  Stgrt (mm/ds/ yy).  End (mm/ds/ yy).  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Cgtegpry I Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II Cgtegpry II  Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surf gce Areg (Sq. Rt.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl gmpunt pn pr pff gll f golity cpmppner/tswherelength pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Stgrt (mm/ds/ yy):  End (mm/ds/ yy):
Pipes (Ln. Ft.)  Surf goe Areg (Sq. Rt.)  Tetal Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tetal gmpunt pn pr feff gill fgolity components where length pr greg could not be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Start (mm/db/ yy).  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Surfgce Areg (Sq. Ft.)  Tptgl Vplume (Cu. Ft.)  Tptgl gmpuntpn pr pffgll fgclity cpmppnentswherelength pr greg cpuld npt be megsured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Stgrt (mm/db/ yy): End (mm/db/ yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Tetal Valume (Cu. Ft.) Tetal ampuni pn pr pffall facility components where length pr greg could not be measured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Start (mm/db/ yy): End (mm/db/ yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Tetal amount on preffall facility components where length or greg could not be measured preyipusly  VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Start (mm/db/ yy): End (mm/db/ yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
VII. SCHEDULED DATE OF STRIPPING / REMOVAL Stgrt (mm/db/ yy): End (mm/db/ yy):  VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
VIII. SCHEDULED DATES OF RENOVATION / DEMOLITION
Renpygtipn Stgrt (mm/db/ yy): End (mm/dd/y y):
Demplitipn Stgrt (mm/db/ yy) 2 5 25 End (mm/dd/)): 2 5 26
IX. FACILITY DESCRIPTION
Building Ngme: Richmend WWTP (2 Reughing Tewers)
Street Address: 2380 Liberty Ayenue
City : Richmend State: Indigna Cpunty: Wayne
Lpcgtipn pf rempygl within building (inc/uding fl rorand room numbers).
Building Size (Sq. Ft.): Beth 7,000 Number of Floors: 1, 1 Age Yegr Built: 20+
L LL

## X. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK, METHODS/TECHNIQUES TO BE USED, AFFECTED FACILITY COMPONENTS AND TYPE OF MATERIAL REMOVED Demotishand disposeof structure(s) utilizing hydrautic demotitionex cay at ioneguipment All Federal, State and Local guidelines will be followed per Owner's specifications XI. DESCRIPTION OF WORK PRACTICES AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS TO BE USED TO PREVENT EMISSIONS OF ASBESTOS AT THE SITE; INCLUDING ASBESTOS STRIPPING, REMOVAL AND WASTE HANDLING PROCEDURES TO PREVENT NON FRIABLE ASBESTOS MATERIAL FROM BECOMING FRIABLE IN THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT Maintain water spraydust control - keep material wet during the demolition process Transportall wet and labeledwastet oan approyedland fill in an enclosed yan type truck All Federal, State and Localguidelines will be followed per Owner's specifications XII. DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS IS FOUND OR PREVIOUSLY NONFRIABLE ASBESTOS MATERIAL BECOMES CRUMBLED, PULVERIZED, OR REDUCED TO POWDER All work will stopuntil ACM is properlycontrolled and notify authorized agencies a sreguired XIII. ASBESTOS WASTE TRANSPORTER XIV. ASBESTOS WASTE DISPOSAL SITE Name: NA Name: N/A Address: Address: State: ZP: State: Z P: City: City: Contact: Telephone: Contact: E-mail: E-mail: XV. ORDERD DEMOLITIONS Aaency Name: NA Date OrderedDemolition Beain (mm/dd/yy): Contact: Title: Telephone: E-mail: Date of Order (mm/dd/yy): Regulatory Authority: XVI. EMERGENCY RENOVATIONS Date (mm/dd/ yy)and Time of Emergency: N/A Description of sudden unexpected eyent: Explanation of how the eyent caused unsafecondition sor would cause equipment damage N/A XVII. CERTIFICATION STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE BY OWNER / OPERATOR HEREBY CERT FY THATTHE NFORMAT ONNTH SNOT F CAT ONS CORRECT AND THAT WILL ONLY USE NO ANAL CENSEDWORKERS AND MPLEMENT THIS AS BES TO SPROJECT, WHICH HAVE BEEN TRAINED N3261AC 14-1040 CFR PARTS, SUBPARTM; OUT APPLICABLE, NO ANAPOUS A RPOLLUT ONCONTROLBOARD REGULATION14. THE TRAINED NO VIDUAL(SYLONGWITH EVIDENCE CAMASTHE REQUIRED TRAIN GAMAS ACCOMPLISHED SHALL BE AVA LABLE AT THE JOBS TED URING ACTUAL WORK INGHOURS. MILIMIL E-mail: Sborges@denneyex.com Date (mm/dd/yy): 1/22/25

Title: Operations Assistant

O Owner operator (Signature)

Owner / operator(Pri. nted)

Suzanne Borges